
   

Resolution No. 2023-XX Page 1 
 
  

ATTACHMENT A 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO.  2023-XX 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS 

ACCEPTING COMPLETION AND DIRECTING THE PUBLIC WORKS 
DIRECTOR TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF THE ANNUAL 
STREET RESURFACING AND CITY ALLEY RESURFACING PROJECT, 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT, AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 CIP BUDGET 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Annual Street Resurfacing and City Alley Resurfacing Project includes the 
annual scope of work to resurface Los Altos streets and alleys and integrates mobility 
enhancements to improve safety for all modes of transport, with an emphasis on safer routes 
to schools; and 
 
WHEREAS, all work supports the Council Priorities of Community Safety and Asset 
Management; and  
 
WHEREAS, on October 25, 2022, the City awarded the Annual Street Resurfacing and City 
Alley Resurfacing Project to O’Grady Paving, Inc.; and 
 
WHEREAS, it appears to the satisfaction of this City Council that work under the said 
contract has been fully installed and completed as provided in said contract and the plans and 
specifications therein referred to; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY 23/24 Council-approved CIP budget has adequate funding to fund the 
project; and  
 
WHEREAS, the adoption of this resolution is exempt form review under the California 
Environmental Quality Act for reasons stated in the staff report; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos 
hereby adopts a resolution to: 
 

1.) Find that the foregoing recitals are true and correct.  
2.) Authorize the Finance Director to amend the FY 2023/24 CIP budget as follows: 

 
A. The $42,000 funds for ARTICLE 1-A come from TS-01059.  
B. The $25,000 funds for ARTICLE 1-B come from the Project Contingency.   
C. The $314,934 funds for ARTICLE 1-C come from the Project Contingency.  
D. The $59,225 funds for ARTICLE 1-D come from the Silicon Valley Clean 

Energy for the Community Resilience Grant. 
 



   

Resolution No. 2023-XX Page 2 
 
  

3.) Authorize the City Manager to execute contract Amendment No. 1 to include the additional 
work described below that was not included in the original scope of work. 

A. Diamond Court Pavement Reconstruction – Per the 
Maintenance Agreement between the Landowners and the City, 
dated August 13, 2022, temporary "Repair Work" was done on 
Diamond Court.  The repairs include grinding and off haul 2.5" 
existing asphalt at Diamond Court, compact subgrade, placing and 
compacting approximately 11,600 SF of 2.5" new asphalt.  (Change 
Order #2 Complete)  

 
B. Downtown Ramps Removal - Removal of 10 parking ramps, 

including PVC pipes in the downtown, repairing Pavement, and 
striping parking spaces.  The ramps have caused problems in the 
downtown parking areas.  The PVC drainpipes have broken and 
clogged up with leaves and trash, causing spots to flood.     
(Change Order #5 Complete) 

 
C. Add Alt #1, Jardin Drive Paving - Additive Alternate #1, which 

develops a designated student drop-off zone behind Los Altos High 
School on Jardin Drive, including safer accessibility improvements 
for bicyclists and pedestrians, is added to the contract with the 
original bid items.  Item A1-5 Pavement Reinforcing Fabric is 
eliminated with a saving of $19,760.  (Change Order #7 Complete) 

 
D. Cool Shield Pavement - Work will include removing existing Striping, Seal 

Coat (Cool Shield), the 100 block of State Street between 3rd and 4th Streets, 
Cat Tracking, and Restripe State Street to match existing striping.   

 
The "Cool Pavement" lowers land surface temperature and creates a cooling 
effect.  Cool Pavement's primary function is to reduce the heat retained or 
concentrated at ground level and can create a cooling effect by reflecting 
solar heat, supporting water evaporation, or enabling water to permeate its 
surface.  The Cool Pavement project aligns with the following Council Goals 
and Strategies: 
o Asset Management—increasing the Pavement Condition Index of State 

Street with the use of a Cool Pavement coating instead of the micro-
surfacing slurry material typically used. 

o Environmental Sustainability—piloting a measure to reduce the heat risk 
in Los Altos, per Goal 6.2 in the Los Altos Climate Action and 
Adaptation Plan. 

(Change Order #9 Complete) 
 

 
 
 



   

Resolution No. 2023-XX Page 3 
 
  

4.) Adopt Resolution No. 2023-____ accepting completion of the Annual Street 
Resurfacing and City Alley Resurfacing Project; and authorize the Public Works Director 
to record a Notice of Completion as required by law. 

 
 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed 
and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 14th day 
of November 2023 by the following vote: 

 
AYES:    
NOES:   
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  
 
 
 __________________________ 
 Sally Meadows  
 MAYOR 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Melissa Thurman, MMC 
CITY CLERK 

 
 
 
  


